2725 Judge Fran Jamieson

F/ Agenda Report Viera, FL 32040
(drevard

Consent

F.8. 12/20/2022

Subject:

Approval, Re: Second Amendment to Landscape Funding and Maintenance Agreement Interstate 95/Viera
Boulevard Interchange Landscaping Improvements with The Viera Company and Central Viera Community
Association - District 4

Fiscal Impact:
None. Maintenance and associated costs are the responsibility of The Viera Company and Central Viera
Community Association.

Dept/Office:

Public Works Department/Finance and Contracts Administration

Requested Action:

It is requested the Board of County Commissioners: 1) approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Second
Amendment to Funding and Landscape Maintenance Agreement Interstate 95/Viera Boulevard Interchange
Landscaping Improvements with The Viera Company and Central Viera Community Association; 2) authorize
the County Manager to execute any future contract related documents contingent upon County Attorney’s
Office, Risk Management, and Purchasing Services review and approval.

Summary Explanation and Background:

On April 21, 2020, the Board approved and authorized the Chair to execute the Funding and Landscape
Maintenance Agreement Interstate 95/Viera Boulevard Interchange Landscaping Improvements with The Viera
Company and Central Viera Community Association. On September 15, 2020, the Board approved and
authorized the Chair to execute the First Amendment to the Funding and Landscape Maintenance Agreement
Interstate 95/Viera Boulevard Interchange Landscaping Improvements which amended the Project Cost
Funding Amount and Estimated Project Cost to correlate with the amounts in the Florida Department of
Transportation Joint Participation Agreement Supplemental Amendment No. 1.

The Second Amendment will 1) expand the boundaries of the maintenance area to include an area east of the
Interchange as identified on the map; 2) address maintenance obligations; and 3) establish a process to
address safety hazards within twenty-four hours of notification. In accordance with Administrative Order 29,
the Second Amendment to Funding and Landscape Maintenance Agreement has been reviewed and approved
by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk Management, and Purchasing Services.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
Please return the Second Amendment to the Funding and Maintenance Agreement to the Public Works
Department.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 —
powered by Legisiar’ 132



BREVAR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street  P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321} 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972
Kimberly.Powell @ brevardclerk.us

December 21, 2022

MEMORANDUM
TO: Marc Bernath, Public Works Director

RE: Item F.8., Approval for Second Amendment to Landscape Funding and Maintenance
Agreement for Interstate 95/Viera Boulevard Interchange Landscaping Improvements with
The Viera Company and Central Viera Community Association

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on December 20, 2022, executed and
approved the Second Amendment to Funding and Landscape Maintenance Agreement for
Interstate 95/Viera Boulevard Interchange Landscaping Improvements with The Viera Company
and Central Viera Community Association; and authorized the County Manager to execute any
future contract-related documents, contingent upon County Attorney’s Office, Risk Management,
and Purchasing Services review and approval. Enclosed is an executed Agreement.

Upon execution by all parties, please return a fully-executed Agreement to this office for
inclusion in the official minutes.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.
Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RACHEL .SADOFF CLERK '

»z,/t/ i //pjm Z/

"Klmberly Powell, Clerk to the Board

/sm
Encl. (1)
cc: County Manager

County Attorney
Risk Management
Purchasing Services

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



SECOND AMENDMENT TO LANDSCAPE FUNDING AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
INTERSTATE 95/VIERA BLVD INTERCHANGE LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LANDSCAPE FUNDING AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
INTERSTATE 95/VIERA BLVD INTERCHANGE LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS (this “Second
Amendment”) is entered into by and among the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the “County”), THE
VIERA COMPANY, a Florida corporation (“T.V.C.”) and CENTRAL VIERA COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION, INC.,, a Florida not-for-profit corporation (“C.V.C.A.”). The effective date of this
Amendment is the date of last signature below (the “Amendment Date”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the County, T.V.C. and C.V.C.A. entered into that certain agreement entitled
Landscape Funding and Maintenance Agreement Interstate 95/Viera Blvd Interchange
Landscaping Improvements having an effective date of April 21, 2020, referred to as the “Back-
Up Funding Agreement”, which is incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2020, the County approved an amendment to the Back-Up
Funding Agreement in order to address modifications to that certain Joint Participation
Agreement between the Florida Department of Transportation and the County dated April 28,
2020, incorporated herein by this reference, and referred to as the “Funding Agreement” in the
Back-Up Funding Agreement; and

WHEREAS, through this Second Amendment, the parties desire to amend the Back-Up
Funding Agreement to expand the duties and obligations of the parties identified therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS (510.00)
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree as follows:

1. RECITALS: The above recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated herein by this
reference.

2. DEFINED TERMS: Any capitalized term not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall
have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Back-Up Funding Agreement.

3. AMENDMENTS: The Back-Up Funding Agreement is hereby amended to include the
following provisions as follows:

a. Boundaries of Maintenance Area: T.V.C. shall assume the maintenance
obligations and associated maintenance costs for the Project, including the area
identified in the map attached hereto as Exhibit A, in accordance with the
standards outlined in the Back-Up Funding Agreement. Following the completion

1



of the two-year Establishment Period, T.V.C. will assign such maintenance
obligations, and resulting costs, to C.V.C.A.

b. Maintenance Obligations: T.V.C., and C.V.C.A. upon assignment, shall ensure the
Project is maintained in good condition, appearance and repair to a standard not
less than the maintenance requirements set forth under the Funding Agreement.
C.V.C.A. joins in the execution of this Second Amendment to give its consent to
the above-mentioned standards, and its assumption, of the maintenance
obligations of T.V.C. for the Project, and to agree to maintain the Project
following such assignment and assumption in accordance with the maintenance
requirements set forth in the Back-Up Funding Agreement. Such maintenance
efforts shall include, but are not limited to, removing weeds and other
vegetation from cracks in pavement and sidewalk(s). The maintenance work
shall be conducted in accordance with all Federal, State, and local laws, rules,
and regulations.

c. Existence of Safety Hazards: If at any time, in the reasonable judgment of the
County, it is determined that hazards to the public health, safety, or welfare are
identified in the area(s) subject to the Back-Up Funding Agreement, and any
amendments or modifications thereto, including this Second Amendment, then
such responsible party, whether it be T.V.C., C.V.C.A., or other assignee(s), shall
address said hazards within twenty-four (24) hours of written notification from
the County. The hazards must be addressed within this 24-hour window unless
the County grants an extension of time, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld. If such hazard(s) are not addressed within the allocated timeframe,
then the County shall have the right, but not the obligation, to address such
hazard(s). In addition to any other remedy or cause of action available to the
County, the T.V.C,, C.V.C.A,, or other assignee(s), expressly agree to cover any
and all costs incurred by the County to address such hazard(s).

4. FULL FORCE AND EFFECT: The terms and conditions set forth in the Back-Up Funding
Agreement, and any amendments or modifications thereto, that are not modified in this
Second Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the
terms and conditions of the Back-Up Funding Agreement, or any amendments or modifications
thereto, and the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment, the terms and conditions of
this Second Amendment shall prevail.

5. COUNTERPARTS: This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile or electronically transmitted copies of this
Second Amendment and the signatures thereon shall have the same force and effect as if the
same were original documents. Facsimile or electronically transmitted signatures are
acceptable and shall be deemed to be original signatures.

(SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.)

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment as of
the date last written below.

Approved as to legal form and content solely
for Brevard County:

v bzwrze

Deputy County Attorney

Witnesses:

=4
Name: Charlere # «59&-3’&3[9/

Name: Hu ntec Parm'qir“.(’.ﬂ

Name: Charlme&’-SM‘hjfe/
5 . _;‘; -

Name: Huntec Facvieinen

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rita Pritchett, Chair N

Date: December 20, 2022
As approved by the Board on: 12/20/2022

THE VIERA COMPANY,
a Florida corporation

D R

By:
Nameé=Todd J. Pokrywa

Title: President
pates 13019 [ 2033,

CENTRAL VIERA COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION, INC.,,
a Florida not-for-profit corporation

By: ?_:Q—ﬁ WP—LA/\,___—-——
_BvA m. R

Name: . .
Title: eS| NT
Date: 122%‘ l‘i;‘i 22,

(NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ARE ON

THE FOLLOWING PAGE.)




STATE OF FLORIDA )

)
COUNTY OF BREVARD)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of M physical
presence or [ online notarization this | 4 day of Decembe ¢ 2022 by Todd
J. Pokrywa as President of THE VIERA COMPANY, a Florida corporation, on behalf of said

corporation. Said person is personally known to me.

. HUNTER PARVIAINEN Signature . . o
‘ Notary Public - State of Florida Print Name: HUn 'g"c’r PCL(V]CLi nen

3 Commission # HH 250749 - N
My Comm. Expires Apr 7, 2026 Notary Public, State of Florida

Commission No.: H H 35074 q

My Commission Expires: / v 4 /O?GL

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF BREVARD)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of X physical
presence or [1 gnline notarization this day of D(’l(.,ﬁm bec 2022 by
Eve M. ey as__PresidenF of
CENTRAL VIERA COMMUNI!I’Y ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, on behalf
of said corporation. Said person is personally known to me.

Signature

HUNTER PARVIAINEN i

;) Notary Public - State of Flarida Print Name: Hunte ¢ P&f viaanén
Notary Public, State of Florida

Commission No.: HH250 7"1q i
My Commission Expires: " /| 7 /3G

Commission # MW 240749
My Comm, Expires Agr 7, 2026




Exhibit A

UMITS OF MAINTENANCE AREA

TURF RATAUED ¢ £DOT.
s

(2125 ICAE:
VAIMTAIN FUAE. 70" HEsint
a3 .48 ACRES)
LARGE PLAWT: 978
SuALL PLANTS 2660
TSRS v o wevnis nin tne
P
2 Al EXISTING S1ASH PINES TO BF HAWFLAWER BY £ 00T
3 ALL LARGE PLANTS, SHALL PLANTS, TUSF TO BE JAINTAIKED 4T
T ICIGHT, AND PLSFORNANCT ACOUISTHCNTS LISTLD aN
SHEET 2 WILL BE WAINTAINSD B¢ THE COUNTY'S ASSIGNED
weesaan
SIGHT LINES (TYPIGAL). REFER
7O SHEETS 6-15 OF FPID
420343831 CONTRACT PLANS.
HORIZONTAL CLEAR ZONE LINES
{TYPICAL). REFERTO SHEETS
&150F FRID 4 1
COVIRACT PLANG,
AND STA 61+20
£ b 1
i 1 j 15 l
T N
vt NN L
EHERT
IS —— 1 — T e T oD R = ALLECTURE (e LANDSCAPE TECHNICAL Mo
] 7 X
MERAITT ISLAND, FL 32852 ’ Ly o
P = MAINTENANCE PLAN SHEET
SUSAN JELLISON HALL RLA e AN e
FL UICENSE NUMBER 853 ELE v 12301300 !

=i T T



LANDSCAPE TECHNICAL MAINTENANCE PLAN

ATTINIES Ml PRSEACLES S 810 SERAILELT e NP = arey an It Pl

[T R X PUASLLE dntsustiticn T Tt malvas inaryar araneL MATATAT DUARBYD CuT TAUNAE 5% INOUDEL AND AT AUV & FRUNE 43 TFECITITD
ALE INTIVOT T Sas SRS PR &S Mml'ifl 4, S TAIY ORI & SAMITINT AL (LR DTETOACT
Sture b fax choan § J-u bTace N i -
. AT W Eas TIAT.

TWALIE FEAANT 10 INTHNED T

ARG + ALONG VIEKE BOULEVAND WAINTAII BeIL TURF AND FEATSNIAL PEINUT HEIGHT BEFMUF® 2 AND 4 INCHES (SEE SANTENANCE PLAK GRAPHIC SHEET 1
N L STREN AREAS. F.DO.T. WL RAINTAIN G4HIA 1A% PEA [HE MIRP. (SEE MAINFERANEE PLAN GRAPHIC SHEZT

ATTETE AFROVa . n B VTTR o) B30 10 A3 W CENANIIGN wiTr PNE s e O AERNM I TRIEY BAOSHE T AVD FAlE EIVEY

FOGING *  ONNCIBE €BNE FREQUENCY WITH EACH HOWIIG lVCLE

* WECHINICIA KDGE FOR TURF ADIACENT TO PAV)
© ABATIN L0GIVG AT TAEE RINGS AND ADIAZENT TO MULCHED FLAGEPES BElS SRLANCAL s nbIGIod JORall Mis 88 wire

IO & nfamLIE SATED MTTAE avd ol FRACFOUT M PLINEINE 910
ARAIC A .' MAINT I B0 FE4D FAFE AT ul (Ll
AR AR AERFERN MEIRAY WEEIE GG A MIST-ENERGENE CIvOTH o

ArpLl MIVIPAEWRER S RECSWVE VDAL IONS AR APPUICITION IIW @ &
+ WANBLIFRTUE ANX WEE3S SAVE SIb iy INER NEIONT REIOR 70 APPFIES CHARKHOT EPr

ITH PIGHENTED TRACER, AND A SEDGE' SPECIFIC POST EMESGEMT CHEMICAL HERBICIDE,

UmaNTED IREE SUPLINGS, SHRUSS. AND, vines
CUTTINE vl a7 i spnpN S wiz eruntas a4 FAURING S WY LLBSE TO Pk skmone
CFLOLED KT WITW & STUUP FREANMENT HERDILISE MIALD WITH & KINHINIC SREAMISILICONE BURFAT ANT. APPLY TO THE INSIOE AND QUTSIDE
n.xmmwr Tiel TGRS JHETACH WITHIN @ WRERTE OR TV0 AFTER€WITING (N EAFECHIENTAN OF THE EmEMIEALS ARE REDUCED IF TSEATHENT 1S DELAVED FOR

=
e
»

i
CUEAM (BT
OR4S 13 HEWTES

I

HAWTORNG ST B FET sk SaiNi D FARES rem TASE 0% o WIAIMID BASTL CNECCIG P31 twg PRISINE 104 ICTL SIOSL MIRCL FiNIUD. UL, ITC
SREVICAL APPAICATIGNS # © AP oMSMIDE aa0 IO A4 auuwl EiHes SO A0 AP aTHN VTRIOE AV0 RITEE AT MITHRIATA
INECTRCIng T w”p:g“-: s THITING 20 Iud VITRA CEWPUYY FOR FATW Crbd VM O AAM IO STEE 94 APPLICATISNG, 1GCATINN, DT S0 APPUICANIEY 48 FANEY PEEY E0 0
oA
. mum- fean s I BHT B EAT GRS PR RTUTOOTLE Qe 11
4 ETE THE nmal " lt wur el ui fel m:mn mxi BCLEINS RAME FITEE IO maTh iy e
-\un To b sotcEeTIERd T2 CratrAC TN i DS Pl R
04, B AN BV INALY LLIE MATH o1 SEWLE A WEOLE P VAT Eanisy by ey % BRONET LGSR WITH GUS & 116 CUFNE Abm CASePN
4 OFAD 3N VIS 5
. " m-!nun Fevre Taes e irie W TemNL ave AR WL QUERUE & TLICSIRS B0 RUNAINISE M DATARIET 20 MIEONED FRERE Segats
o L] AVEIST BF ARALY (PETEN0 D T0TIN AT ARE wa TrEdurE g mm«r A e rnaf
- Mw imeTons o METINE DAREOtRRATIZE F RSN GOTTA T VIV VO I T BASEN. AND SWML LROE 20 el TELN R A1 SRR TAREAD 1 AP Bdd
. L ST R TN 4G o IChALarS Arnit LI 4 BLLS S4ING INFAIO 4 ISNIY PR AANLTEA S{OANY BA1E FALNT APLT TRATT 3KD EF HALF £3 0 Pt TR
& AbPLIC v cnt Muas A Srieat Ft i LR WPHNALUY

] ¥
frivigrer 19013 6N AN AN S0 mw mlau FINTHIZE
ASFEL-48 e W ik 48 oo mnn’ Hirm:t' [ lmunnma-[ou-uwl L)
i g T2 ar
BCTORME KL FERTRIAM Dy
0w LTE MAT, 2wl
A THing [l

il iy .
FEA AAE BE ARFLIND N WERI N APSIL 30 D4CEUIES &Y REFDNG

¢ atare

[

MW (8 THREE 1) TACATE GWRACTED BIFTI BF IAEN AT1 AR
ALRTEAW FUR IF1 L INAEST CVELES TRAMY, AT 07 M ASATH IFTAVALL
BB ALY SeLEN bmmm «nlmuum unrwlri o] NBPEIOT lmwm IUULD WAE SSITHAPNETIRE Fde Thr ¢
EwEE WEESF FLIAT TISHRE A3 DAFD o4 $E5UN sELIORING, ALAL BESHH TR 3 Peswl §
[ Hulﬂ uul Jm:t AMIN EVENTE AND EORATET MEH lmmlml
AN SUTE SUOMD MUCH AXEAN PVERG 8 WINTRS SUED ML 1) MR SSAIED B9 a3 WEEATD  AYAGT BER VP ACTRALE ALCOmPENDATAIV

Mitn RN JTO Kol WEAGE FLIGES 110N 1139003

PRUNING: TREE AND PALMS 1 TIHE = Altow TALTE S Rams 18 Cate 20w W,
PER QUARTER 1 AFZITREE T3 MATUry nrwm T2 AT ALL SUCHERE. D 62, DISEANIR 80 BNF I8 DRINCHES. AND TO HAINTAIN HORIZONTAL CLERANCE
T DK D PUCASACHMINT &8 TASEE. AMWE TAIT QIMIE Ral4 FRONDS OR OTHES VEGETATION LOWEA THAN 145 FEET SVEA NME &2sbiuar

VR L0 VR

FAENas i
WINMINE EF FAZS TREE & Raiw
T\ AT R FAAPPIC CRUERE AMVARE EARiiIS AvS BIVICES $0E gHAERLE T2 WITORIITS % MBEEFRIWG AT gy TiwEs

ot ﬂ( LORDATARE WAl

oy . mumu PUARIVE UNTPER s nmu :thﬂ
. T8 S PAMETT: 5 NATUAS NATWAAL FoRM, HEIGHT. WD SPREAD. PRUNE A5 REGUIAED TO NAINTAIN HDRJZONTAL CLEARANCE.
L THEME 15 MO wmnum MaasEC AN, Lz, o

o T IRNINGS 1O MANTAM.
& FoR wORK Jownt !w AN REFER Tih FEMPGRARY TRAVFIC CONTROL hqfu ﬂul 3. OF FPID 426238.2:58-01 CONTRACT PLANS
¥ ron W Ml ml TO LITTS &5 00 FP10 ANINE Mm caur
3 FoA [ELLh m’u TO UWIITS 41508 FRIO UPEIIR LA80V CONTARET FLAVE

LORINA SHEET

ST O
S 1 {1 A — 11 i Tl LS SUSAN HALL LANDSCAPE  SRCHITECTURE, tne Fraed
4425 CROOKED MILE RO, PEPARTMENT OF TRAS

PORTATION LANDSCAPE TECHNICAL No

MEARITT JSLAND, FL tas2

PH; 321.449.0790
SUSAN JELLISON HALL, RLA.
FL LICENSE NUMBER 853

NTENANCE PLAN 2

=ao L T T




BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor: The Viera Company and Central Viera Community Association 2. Amount:

Fund/Account #;

4. Department Name: Public Works

Contract Description: Second Amendment to Landscape and Maintenance Agreement Viera Interchange

Contract Monitor:

Jeanette Scott

8. Contract Type:

Dept/Office Director: Marc Bernath

USE AGREEMENT

MN[0 @

Type of Procurement: Other

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

COUNTY OFFICE

User Agency
Purchasing
Risk Management

County Attorney

<
m
(7]

OO0 |

APPROVAL

OO0O0m 3

SIGNATURE

SECTION lil - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

COUNTY OFFICE

User Agency
Purchasing
Risk Management

County Attorney

|-<
m
wn

HOME

APPROVAL

OO0n0 8

SIGNATURE

Thomas-Wood, Tammy

o Digitally signed by Wall, Katherine
Wa”! Kathenne Dale: 2022.12.06 16:37:07 -05'00"

Digilally signed by Esseesse, Alarander
Esseesse, Alexander 5. 5075 06 163170 o500

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS

Com _Iete v

Department Information

Department

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

|

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

Confract Status, Title, Type, and Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date, Effective Date, and Expiration Date

Contract Absolute End Date [No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

Material Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Contract Form with County Attorney/ Risk
Management/ Purchasing Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

| O3 |

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

Monitored items: Uploaded fo database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

AO-29: EXHIBIT |

133



BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor: The Viera Company and Central Viera Community Association 2. Amount:

Fund/Account #:

4. Department Name: Public Works

Contract Description: Second Amendment to Landscape and Maintenance Agreement Viera Interchange

. Contract Monitor:

Jeanette Scott 8. Contract Type:

. Dept/Office Director: Marc Bernath

USE AGREEMENT

o|N|e |0 |w

Type of Procurement: Other

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

COUNTY OFFICE

User Agency
Purchasing
Risk Management

County Attorney

APPROVAL

=<
m
(%]

SIGNATURE

O0O0on |
O0O0O0 B

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

COUNTY OFFICE

User Agency
Purchasing
Risk Management

County Attorney

APPROVAL

=<
(%]

YES SIGNATURE

H Digitally signed by Wilson, Shannon
Wilson, Shannon 0325350 ossr oson

OO0
OO0 8

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS

Com

Department Information

lete v

Department

Il

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

LI

Conftract Status, Title, Type, and Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date, Effective Date, and Expiration Date

Contract Absolute End Date (No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

Material Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM datfabase (Contract Form with County Attorney/ Risk
Management/ Purchasing Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

I O

Monitored items: Uploaded fo database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

AO-29: EXHIBIT |

134



